
 
DATE: March 25, 2009 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 09-38 

Amend DDA with HAP and seek authority to increase an existing site 
remediation contract with Westech Environmental  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6690 and 6691 

 

ACTION SUMMARY 

Unforeseen environmental contamination was discovered during the PDC initiated remedial 
action and cleanup of Block U, the future site of the Resource Access Center (RAC) to be 
developed by the Housing Authority of Portland (HAP). This action provides contract 
authority to the Executive Director to enter into change orders to an existing contract with 
Westech Environmental resulting in a contract in an amount not to exceed  $650,000.  

This action also amends the Disposition and Development Agreement (DDA) with HAP for 
the development of the Resource Access Center on the western lots of Block U. The 
amendment increases the cap in the DDA on PDC expenditures for environmental 
remediation from $500,000 to $750,000. This will allow for the Westech contract up to 
$650,000 and the payment of additional soft costs related to the remediation including 
engineering, monitoring, and fees up to $100,000. 

This action also amends the schedule of performance, Exhibit C of the DDA, to allow 
sufficient time to complete an expanded scope of environmental remediation and obtain the 
appropriate DEQ approvals. By this action, the scheduled dates for environmental actions 
are each extended by 60-90 days to result in a site cleanup by March 31, 2009 and a DEQ 
No Further Action letter by August 12, 2009.   

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

The increased contract authority will ensure that the soil remediation on Block U can be 
completed and a letter of determination issued by DEQ allowing development of the site. 
Utilizing the existing contractor, who is mobilized and working on the site, will conserve 
public resources and most expeditiously complete the remediation program on a schedule 
that allows development of the RAC as contemplated in the DDA.  



Board Report No. 09-38 ─ First Amendment RAC DDA and contract authority for remediation  
March 25, 2009 Page 2 of 4 
 

The amended DDA will allow PDC to proceed with the environmental remediation and meet 
the obligations between PDC and HAP. 

This action will support the following PDC goals: 
 Sustainability and Social Equity 
 Healthy Neighborhoods 
 A Vibrant Central City 
 Strong Economic Growth and Competitive Region 
      Effective Stewardship over our Resources and Operations, and Employee 

Investment 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

There were many forums for public participation and feedback over the past two years 
regarding the development of the RAC. There has been no formal public participation for the 
actions of this resolution.  

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

PDC’s Construction Wage Policy 

PDC’s Business and Workforce Equity Policy 

The Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Portland, HAP and PDC dated 
3/11/09 stated the intention of the parties to take the steps necessary for the development 
and operation of a facility for homeless services and housing for the homeless on a portion 
of Block U. 

A 10-Year Plan to End Homelessness in Portland and Multnomah County was adopted by 
the City Council as Resolution No. 36367 on December 21, 2005. The proposed RAC 
development after site remediation implements that plan.  

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

This action will authorize the Executive Director to issue necessary change orders and 
increase the contract with Westech Environmental from $210,875 to an amount not to 
exceed $650,000.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Failure to complete the on-going site remediation will result in considerable extra costs for 
either standby, temporary capping and or other actions necessary to protect human health 
and the environment. 

Completing the necessary site cleanup meets the obligation to HAP as originally 
contemplated under the DDA for PDC to deliver a site ready for development of the 
Resource Access Center.  



Board Report No. 09-38 ─ First Amendment RAC DDA and contract authority for remediation  
March 25, 2009 Page 3 of 4 
 

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

Work for PDC procurement and PDC project management staff are within existing 
resources.  

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

The Board could elect not to increase the expenditure authority or amend the DDA. This 
would result in a stop work order and leave the site partially cleaned up and PDC unable to 
obtain a DEQ No Further Action letter. Additional interim remedial actions would likely be 
required by DEQ. Using a different contractor at a later date to finish the work that was 
begun by Westech would significantly decrease cleanup efficiencies by increasing costs and 
delaying the schedule.  

The Board could decide not to take any action and effectively stop the development of the 
RAC on Block U until further due diligence and work by HAP on the financing determined if 
sufficient funding was available from other sources to cover the costs in excess of $500,000. 
The DDA would need to be amended to, among other things, remove the obligation for PDC 
to obtain a letter of NFA from the DEQ or other certification and conditions allowing the site 
to be used for residential development, and HAP does not agree to this change.  

CONCURRENCE  

This action has been negotiated and agreed between HAP and PDC.  DEQ has been 
actively engaged with oversight of the cleanup and is in concurrence with the approach to 
proceed ahead and remove the unforeseen environmental contamination. 

 

BACKGROUND 

Initial environmental due diligence was undertaken by PDC after Block U was purchased in 
1990. These efforts were put on hold when the site was paved for parking and later leased 
to Trimet for construction storage and staging to facilitate transportation improvements in 
downtown Portland.  After PDC Resolution 6564 on February 27, 2008 designated Block U 
as the site of the Resource Access Center, PDC restarted environmental investigations on 
the site. Phase II environmental studies indicated that significant soil remediation would be 
needed to prepare the site for residential development with an estimated cost including 
contingencies of $500,000.  

PDC prepared the necessary design and engineering and solicited competitive bids in late 
summer 2008.  The Executive Director authorized a contract with Westech Environmental 
on November 20, 2008 in an amount of $210,875.  Cleanup work was essentially put on 
hold during the downtown holiday moratorium period from Nov 20, 2008 to Jan 2, 2009. 

In late January 2009 unforeseen, deep contamination was discovered at the site which 
included an unknown Underground Storage Tank as well as significant amount of petroleum 
contaminated soil (pcs) in excess of 5,000 tons that must be properly removed and 
disposed to Hillsboro landfill.   The Westech contract provides an establish unit price of 



Board Report No. 09-38 ─ First Amendment RAC DDA and contract authority for remediation  
March 25, 2009 Page 4 of 4 
 

$52.25 per ton for handling and disposal of pcs.  In addition a corresponding amount of 
clean imported fill is required to fill the void. 

In order to complete removal of the remaining pcs, Staff believes additional change orders 
to the Westech Environmental contract will exceed the Executive Director’s authority of 
$500,000.  The estimated site remedial action by Westech is now estimated at a cost not to 
exceed $650,000.  In addition, soft costs to include additional environmental field oversight, 
sampling and special inspection work are necessary in an amount not to exceed $100,000. 

The DDA between HAP and PDC for the development of the RAC and associated housing 
was approved by the Commission in Resolution 6638 on January 29, 2009. The DDA 
provides up to $29.5 million to HAP for project expenses and authorizes the expenditure of 
an additional $500,000 by PDC to pay for site remediation. Specifically Section 3.1.1 of the 
DDA says “PDC shall pay the costs of environmental remediation at a cost not to exceed 
Five Hundred Thousand Dollars”. The cap was included in the DDA to protect PDC from a 
contractual obligation for specific performance for which funding might not be available. The 
imperative for a cap was particularly important in the case of Block U because the site 
became part of the expanded River District through Urban Renewal Area amendments in 
July 2008. That geographic expansion of the district is now part of a Portland Urban 
Renewal legal and political challenge that has to be resolved to PDC’s satisfaction before 
transferring Block U to HAP and funding the RAC. 

The DDA also establishes that, as a condition of closing, the DEQ issue a “No Further 
Action” letter or a progress letter acceptable to both PDC and HAP. A schedule of 
performance is included in the DDA with a due date of June 12, 2009 for the DEQ letter. 
The schedule of performance, Exhibit C of the DDA, must be amended to allow sufficient 
time to complete the expanded scope of remediation and obtain the appropriate DEQ 
approvals. By this action, the scheduled dates for environmental actions are extended by 
60-90 days to result in a scheduled site cleanup by March 31, 2009 and a DEQ No Further 
Action letter by August 12, 2009.   

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. URA Financial Summary 
B. Project Summary  

 



Board Report No. 09-38 ─ First Amendment RAC DDA and contract authority for remediation  
 Attachment “A” 
March 25, 3005 Page 1 of 1 

 

URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 



Board Report No. 09-38 ─ First Amendment RAC DDA and contract authority for remediation  
 Attachment “B” 
March 25, 2009 Page 1 of 1 

 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name: Resource Access Center (RAC)  

Description: Development of western lots of Block U by HAP 

Location: Block U is bounded by NW Hoyt, NW Broadway, NW 6th and NW 5th  

URA: Expanded River District (under legal challenge)  

Current Phase: Environmental remediation is underway/ site is subject to DDA with HAP 

Next Milestone:  

Completion Target: Issuance of DEQ letter in August 2009  

 Closing on conveyance and funding in October 2009  

Outcome: Construction of resource center for the homeless, 90 bed men’s shelter 
and 130 units of housing for homeless with occupancy in late 2011 

Site/Project Map:  

 

 

Block 25 


	URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY
	PROJECT SUMMARY
	Project Name: Resource Access Center (RAC)
	Description: Development of western lots of Block U by HAP
	URA: Expanded River District (under legal challenge)
	Current Phase: Environmental remediation is underway/ site is subject to DDA with HAP
	Next Milestone:
	Completion Target: Issuance of DEQ letter in August 2009
	Closing on conveyance and funding in October 2009
	Site/Project Map:

